EXECUTION COPY

AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX
TO

Development Objective Cooperation Agreement between the Republic of Armenia
and the United States of America for More Participatory, Effective and Accountable
Governance

January 23, 2018
USAID Development Objective Cooperation Agreement No. AAG-111-G-13-001

AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX to the Development Objective Cooperation Agreement
between the Republic of Armenia, acting through the Office of the Head of the
Government Staff (hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee™) and the United States of
America, acting through the United States Agency for International Development
(“USAID™) for More Participatory, Effective and Accountable Governance, dated as of
September 28, 2013,

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2013, the Grantee and USAID entered into the
Development Objective Cooperation Agreement (the “Agreement™) to support more
participatory, effective and accountable governance as described in Annex 1 (the
“Amplified Deseription™) to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee and USAITD desire to amend the Agreement in order to;

1} increase the total amount obligated by USAID from $21,181.128.00 to
$26,528,193.00, thus providing additional funding of $3,347.065.00; and

2) inecrease the Grantee’'s host country contribution from $3.056,667 to
$3,538.593.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended as
follows:

[. Scetion 3.1 {a) of the Agreement entitled “USAID Contribution™ is deleted in its
entirety and the following is substituted therefore:

“(a) The Grant. To help achieve the Objective set forth in this Agreement,
USAID, pursuant to the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, herehy
grants to the Grantee under the terms of the Agreement an amount not to exceed
twenty-six million, five hundred and twenty-cight thousand. one hundred and
ninety-three United States (*U.8.7) Dollars ($26,528,193.00) (the “Grant™).”

2. Section 3.2 (b) of the Agreement entitled “Grantee Contribution™ is deleted in its
entirely and the following is substituted therefore:




3. Annex 1 Atachment A entitled “Financial Plan™

EXECUTION COPY

“{b)  The Grantee’s contribution, based on USAID’s contribution in Section
3.1(a), will not be less than the equivalent of three million, five hundred and
thirty-eight thousand, five hundred and ninety-three ($3,538.593) 11.S. dollars,
composed of in-kind or cash contributions from current budgetary resources. [f
USAID changes the amount of the Grant in Section 3.1(a) incrementally, as
contemplated herein, the Grantee’s contribution shall change with each increment
accordingly, such that the Grantee’s contribution will not be less than the
equivalent of one-third of that portion of the Grant that is used to support
activities that either directly provides substantial benefit to the Government of
Armenia or involves the direct and substantial involvement of the Government of
Armenia in the administration, control or management of such assistance. The
precise amount of Grantee contribution shall be indicated in USAID’s written
notice of each incremental contribution. In the event that USAID decreases the
grant amount in Article 3.1{a) under the authority of Article 3.1(c), the Grantee
contribution shall be  correspondingly  decreased in  accordance with the
calculation  provided herein, and such decreases recorded by USAID
implementation letter. The Grantee’s total estimated planned contribution to the
Objective will be subject to availability of budgeted funds to the Grantee for this
purpose and to USAID providing the total estimated amount in Section 3.1(b).
The Grantee will report at least annually in a format to be agreed upon with
USAID on its cash and in-kind contributions.”

is deleted in its entirety and the

following is substituted therefore:

ﬂhjecf:ive Prngfa_iﬁ Area Previous This Total
- Obligation Amendment | Obligation

Governing  Justly | Rule of Taw and | 800,000 - 800,000
and Human Rights
Democratically Good Governance 11,637,529 2.310,000 13,947,529

Civil Society 8,463,599 3,037,063 11,500,664
Program Administration  and | 280,000 — 280.000
Development  and | Oversight s
Program A
Administrative £q] “}(%A s
Costs ¥ y
TOTAL 21,181,128 5,347,065 26,528,193

4, Excepl as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.




EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Republic of Armenia and the United States of America,
cach acting through its duly authorized representative, have caused this Amendment
Number Six to be signed in their names and delivered as of the day, month and year first
written below:

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA UNITED "TI"A']T’S or AVIFRICA

By: I "tL ?L’/&/’ U)—LL{’. 1L

By ; A Ay
{ / : |¥z
Mame: Mr, Vahe Stepanvan Mame: Deborah Grieser
Title: Chief of Staff. Government of Title: USAID Armenia
the Republic of Armenia Mission Director
- - A “
Date: 23,04 LOFK Date: 3 wf’w AeiK

r'x

Amendment No. Six to Development Objective Cooperation Agreement between the
Republic of Armenia and the United States of America for More Participatory,
Effective and Accountable Governance




